

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

In re: MCP NO. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
RULE ON COVID-19 VACCINATION AND TESTING, 86 FED. REG. 61402

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Applicant,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION and U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

Dated: January 3, 2022

*Counsel of Record

Michael E. Toner*
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Stephen J. Obermeier
Jeremy J. Broggi
Krystal B. Swendsboe
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202.719.7000

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Government Fails To Rebut The RNC’s Showing That It Will Succeed On The Merits.	3
A. The Government Fails To Establish That The Mandate Is A “Workplace” Regulation.	3
B. The Government Fails To Justify Its Decision To Bypass Notice- and-Comment Procedures.	6
C. The Government Fails To Support The Mandate With Substantial Evidence.	10
II. The Government Fails To Rebut The RNC’s Showing Of Irreparable Harm.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	6
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968)	2, 11
<i>Chao v. Mallard Bay Drilling, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 235 (2002)	1
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	6
<i>Dry Color Manufacturers Association v. DOL</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3rd Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	9
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	12
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	6
<i>Florida Peach Growers Association, Inc. v. DOL</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Hadnott v. Amos</i> , 394 U.S. 358 (1969)	13
<i>Industry Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	7, 11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	8
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	6

<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	6
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 16 F.4th 294 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 653	1, 4, 6
29 U.S.C. § 655	6, 7
Regulations and Executive Branch Materials	
29 C.F.R. § 1911.12	7
Access to Employee Exposure and Medical Records, 53 Fed. Reg. 38140, 38142 (Sept. 29, 1988)	8
<i>Biological Agents</i> , OSHA, https://www.osha.gov/biological-agents (last visited Dec. 20, 2021)	7
COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard, 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021)	7, 11, 12
Occupational Exposure to Bloodborne Pathogens, 54 Fed. Reg. 23042 (May 30, 1989)	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Emergency</i> , Merriam Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/emergency	9
